project across civil, hydro-mechanical, and electro-mechanical components. 

3.1 AEPC Subsidy and Viability Gap Funding (VGF) Support 

During the month of October 2025, no new subsidy inflow was received for the project. However, 

the pending subsidy amount of NPR 11,160,769.67 (Nepalese Rupees Eleven Million One 

Hundred Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Nine and Sixty-Seven Paisa) against the first 

running bill of Maa Shakti Engineering and Hydropower Pvt. Ltd. had been received earlier on 

25th September 2025. The remaining balance of NPR 2,484,375.45 (Nepalese Rupees Two 

Million Four Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five and Forty-Five Paisa) 

is still under process at AEPC. Consequently, the cumulative subsidy received by the project 

remains at NPR 103,799,283.76 (Nepalese Rupees One Hundred Three Million Seven Hundred 

Ninety-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Three and Seventy-Six Paisa), which continues to 

play a vital role in supporting the ongoing implementation and progress of the project. 

3.2. Update on Electro-Mechanical Procurement – October 2025 

The Letter of Credit (LC No. MT700-001ILSF250702002) opened in July 2025 for the electro-

[...]

Payment to Electromechanical Supplier – Poseidon SA” under Reference No. 30, dated 7th October 

2025, requesting necessary facilitation for the loan arrangement to release the said advance 

payment without further delay. 

3.3 Advance Payment Guarantee Adjustment 

An Advance Payment Guarantee (APG) amounting to NPR 29,835,700.00 (Nepalese Rupees Two 

Crore Ninety-Eight Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Only) was submitted under APG 

No. 001GTAP240526001. As per the first running bill (Bill No. MS/SB-115/81-82) of Maa Shakti 

Engineering & Hydropower Pvt. Ltd., the total value of works executed amounts to NPR 

66,588,941.73 (Nepalese Rupees Six Crore Sixty-Five Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Nine 

Hundred Forty-One and Paisa Seventy-Three Only). Out of this, an advance adjustment of NPR 

19,976,682.52 (Nepalese Rupees One Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Seventy-Six Thousand Six 

Hundred Eighty-Two and Paisa Fifty-Two Only), representing 30% of the total value of the first 

running bill, has already been made, leaving an eligible payment of NPR 46,612,259.21 (Nepalese 

Rupees Four Crore Sixty-Six Lakh Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Nine and Paisa Twenty-

One Only). 

Accordingly, from the total Advance Payment Guarantee of NPR 29,835,700.00, an amount of 

NPR 19,976,682.52 has been adjusted, leaving a revised outstanding balance of NPR 9,859,017.48 

(Nepalese Rupees Ninety-Eight Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand Seventeen and Paisa Forty-Eight 

Only). It is to be noted that this Advance Payment Guarantee adjustment was made by Siddhartha 

Bank Limited on 23rd September 2025, resulting in the revised outstanding balance mentioned 

above. 

3.4 Operational Advances – Lot-wise Summary

[...]

(Nepalese Rupees Five Million Only) to Amadablam Mini Hydro Limited (ESCO) as the first 

operational payment on 14th July 2024 (Ref. No. 2080-81/55 dated 14th July 2024).  

Subsequently, after adjusting the unutilized balance from the first lot, the second lot of operational 

advance amounting to NPR 2,391,689.80 (Nepalese Rupees Two Million Three Hundred Ninety-

One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Nine and Paisa Eighty Only) was received on 3rd July 2025 

(Ref. No. 2081-82/150 dated 29th June 2025). In total, NPR 7,391,689.80 (Nepalese Rupees Seven 

Million Three Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Nine and Paisa Eighty Only) 

had been disbursed up to that point to meet operational expenses for the construction of the 

Amadablam Mini Hydro Subproject. 

Additionally, Amadablam Mini Hydro Limited (ESCO) received the third lot of operational 

payment amounting to NPR 2,590,945.58 (Nepalese Rupees Two Million Five Hundred Ninety 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Five and Paisa Fifty-Eight Only) on 16th September 2025, as per 

the letter submitted to AEPC dated 28th July 2025 (Ref. No. 2082-83/01). To date, the total 

operational advance received by ESCO is summarized below: 

Lot No. Date of Request Reference No.